capital, to increase the Company's capital in cash for a maximum amount of THREE MILLION TWO HUNDRED 
AND FOURTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EUROS (EUR 3. 294,450.00 (excluding issue premium, if any) by 
the issuance of a maximum number of new shares amounting to FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND 
(4,500,000) and to cancel, in the interest of the Company, the preferential subscription rights of the existing 
shareholders of the Company and, insofar as necessary, of the current holders of subscription rights of the 
Company, in relation to the proposed issuance of new shares

[...]

as set forth in Article 7 of the Company's articles of association to increase the Company's capital for a 
maximum amount of THREE MILLION TWO HUNDRED AND NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND AND FOUR HUNDRED 
EUROS (EUR 3. 294,450.00) (excluding issue premium, if any) through the issue of a maximum number of new 
shares amounting to FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND (4,500,000). The capital increase is subject 
to the condition precedent that the offer and the allocation of the new shares are carried out as provided below. 

(b) Issue price: The issue price of the new shares (representing the capital of the Company for the amount

[...]

that they have a potential conflict of interest within the meaning of Article 7:96 of the Companies and 
Associations Code with respect to the decisions to be taken by the board of directors regarding the issuance 
within the framework of the authorized capital of three hundred and ninety thousand seven hundred and 
seventeen (390. 717) 2020 Share Options in favor of the Selected Participants and the decision to no longer 
grant three hundred and ninety thousand seven hundred and seventeen (390,717) share options issued under 
the 2018 Warrant Plan. YIMA SRL and EVA CONSULTING SRL will also inform the statutory auditor of the 
Company of the foregoing, as far as necessary and applicable, in accordance with the provisions of Article 7:96 
Companies and Associations Code.

[...]

article 7:198 juncto articles 7:180 and 7:191 of the Companies and Associations Code of March 23, 2019 (as 
amended from time to time) (the "Companies and Associations Code") regarding the proposal to issue, within 
the framework of the authorized capital, three hundred and ninety thousand seven hundred and seventeen 
(390. 717) new share options (the "2020 Share Options"), pursuant to a share option plan called the "2020 
Share Option Plan", and to waive, in the interest of the Company, the preferential subscription rights of the 
existing shareholders of the Company and, to the extent necessary, of the holders of outstanding share options

[...]

The board of directors takes note of the report of the statutory auditor of the Company in accordance with 
article 7:198 juncto articles 7:180 and 7:191 of the Companies and Associations Code regarding the proposal 
to issue, within the framework of the authorized capital, three hundred and ninety thousand seven hundred 
and seventeen (390,717) 2020 Share Options and to cancel, in the interest of the Company, the preferential 
subscription rights of the existing shareholders of the Company and, as far as necessary, of the holders of 
outstanding subscription rights (share options) of the Company, in favor of the Selected Participants. The 
board of directors takes note that there are no comments on the report of the statutory auditor of the Company. 

4. Decision to issue, within the framework of the authorized capital, three hundred and ninety thousand 
seven hundred and seventeen (390,717) 2020 Share Options in favor of the Selected Participants 

The board of directors resolves to issue, within the framework of the authorized capital as defined in article 7 
of the articles of association of the Company, three hundred and ninety thousand seven hundred and